IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN MONCRIEFFE,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW, NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

RACHEL E. BARKOW
CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW
139 MacDougal Street
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8829

WAYNE L. STONER
Counsel of Record
ANNA E. LUMELSKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
wayne.stoner@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT EQUATES MINOR STATE DRUG OFFENSES WITH SIGNIFICANT FEDERAL DRUG TRAFFICKING VIOLATIONS, CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND THE GOALS AND EXPECTATIONS OF STATE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS.	
II. DEFENDANTS CHARGED WITH LOW-LEVEL STATE MARIJUANA OFFENSES OFTEN HAVE NO OPPORTUNITY OR REASON TO ESTABLISH SMALL QUANTITY OR LACK OF REMUNERATION	8
III. UNDER THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH, OUTCOMES FOR IMMIGRANTS WOULD DIF- FER BASED ONLY ON THE FORUM OF CON- VICTION	16
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)
Anderson v. Arkansas, 630 S.W.2d 23 (Ark. 1982)
Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder, 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)3, 18
Johnson v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010) 17
Lopez v. Gonzales, 549 U.S. 47 (2006)3
Matter of Castro Rodriguez, 25 I. & N. Dec. 698 (BIA 2012)
Tennessee v. Copeland, 983 S.W.2d 703 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1998)
STATUTES
21 U.S.C. \$ 841
Ala. Code § 13A-12-211(a)
Alaska Stat. § 11.71.050(a)(1)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3405(A)(4)9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-64-101(7)

Page(s)
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11360(b)4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-503(1)
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277(b)
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4754(1)9, 10
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(a)(2)(B)
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(1)(a)
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-30(j)
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1248(1)(d)
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2732(a)(1)(B)
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 550/3(b)
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-4.5-60
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-10(a)
Iowa Code § 124.401(1)(d)9

Page(s)
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5705(a)(4)9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.1421(2)(a)
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. \S 40:966(A)(1)
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 1106(1-A)(D)
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law \S 5-602
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, $\$ 32C(a)
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7410(7)5, 10
Minn. Stat. § 152.01(16)
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139(a)(1)9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 195.2119
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-101(4)
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-416(1)(a)
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453.321(1)
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:26(1)(d)(1)9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-5(a)(1)9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-31-22(E)

Page(s)
N.Y. Penal Law
§ 70.15(1)
§ 220.00(1)9
§ 221.35
§ 221.406, 7, 9
§ 221.459
N.C. Gen. Stat.
§ 15A-1340.176
§ 90-95(b)(2)5, 6, 17
§ 90-95(d)(4)5
§ 90-95(h)(1)(a)17
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-23(1)(b)9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.
§ 2925.03(C)(3)(a)
§ 2925.03(C)(3)(h)5
§ 2929.13(B)(1)(a)
§ 2929.28(A)(2)(a)(v)5
§ 3719.01(AA)9
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-401(A)(1)9, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.860(3)(a)5
35 Pa. Cons. Stat.
§ 780-113(a)(31)5
§ 780-113(g)5
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 24, § 2401(a)
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-4.01(a)(4)(i)
S.C. Code Ann.
§ 44-53-370(a)
§ 44-53-460

	Page(s)
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42-7	5, 9
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 39-17-417(a)	
§ 39-17-418(a) § 39-17-418(b)	
§ 39-17-418(c)	
§ 40-35-111(e)(1)	
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann.	
§ 481.120(a)	
§ 481.120(b)	
§ 481.120(b)(1)	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.22	5
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8(1)(a)	9, 10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4230(b)(2)	9
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 18.2-11(a)	
§ 18.2-248.1(a)	
§ 18.2-248.1(a)(2)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.401(1)	9, 10
W. Va. Code § 60A-4-401(a)	9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(1)	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1031(a)	9. 10

I	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association Standing Committee on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants, Gideon's Broken Promise: America's Continuing Quest for Equal Justice (Dec. 2004), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_bp_right_to_counsel_in_criminal_proceedings.authcheckdam.pdf	13
American Council of Chief Defenders, State- ment on Caseloads and Workloads (Aug. 2007), available at http://www.nlada. org/DMS/Documents/1189179200.71/EDIT EDFINALVERSIONACCDCASELOAD STATEMENTsept6.pdf	11
Boruchowitz, Robert C., Minor Crimes, Massive Waste: The Terrible Toll of America's Broken Misdemeanor Courts (Apr. 2009), available at www.nacdl.org/WorkArea/linkit. aspx?LinkIdentifier=id&ItemID=20808	11, 12
Criminal Court of the City of New York, Annual Report 2009 (July 2010), available at http://www.nycourts.gov/courts/nyc/criminal/AnnualReport2009.pdf	12
Eckholm, Erik, Citing Workload Public Law- yers Reject New Cases, N.Y. Times, Nov. 9, 2008, at A1	12

	Page(s)
Executive Office of Immigration Review, FY 2010 Statistical Year Book (Jan. 2011), available at www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy10syb.pdf	,
Farole, Donald J., & Lynn Langton, Bureau of Justice Statistics, County-based and Local Public Defender Offices, 2007 (Sept. 2010), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/clpdo07.pdf	
Geller, Amanda, & Jeffrey Fagan, Pot as Pre- text: Marijuana, Race, and the New Disor- der in New York City Street Policing, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 591 (2010)	-
Harlow, Caroline Wolf, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> (Nov. 2000), <i>available at</i> http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf	;
Justice Policy Institute, System Overload: The Costs of Under-Resourcing Public Defense (July 2011), available at http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/system_overload_final.pdf	?
LaFountain, Robert C., et al., Examining the Work of State Courts: An Analysis of 2008 State Court Caseloads (2010), available at http://www.courtstatistics.org/Other-Pages/~/media/Microsites/Files/CSP/EWSC-2008-Online.ashx	

	Page(s)
Markowitz, Peter L., Barriers to Representa- tion for Detained Immigrants Facing De- portation; Varick Street Detention Facil- ity, A Case Study, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 541 (2009)	• •
Massachusetts Sentencing Commission, Survey of Sentencing Practices FY 2009 (June 2010), available at http://www.mass.gov.courts/admin/sentcomm/fy2009survey.pdf) /
Missouri Sentencing Advisory Commission, User Guide 2011-2012 (Apr. 2012), available at http://www.mosac.mo.gov/file.jsp? id=45394	-
National Legal Aid & Defender Association, A Race to the Bottom: Speed & Savings Over Due Process: A Constitutional Crisis (June 2008), available at http://www.mynlada.org/michigan/michigan_report.pdf	•
New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, New York State Arrests Disposed by Charge (Apr. 2012)	Į.
New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, Prison And Jail Terms Imposed For Convictions From Selected Arrests (Apr. 2012)	!, }
Pallasch, Abdon M., Call to Limit Cases Amuses Public Defenders, Chi. Sun-Times, July 24, 2006, at 18	

	Dogo(a)
	Page(s)
Roberts, Jenny, Why Misdemeanors Matter. Defining Effective Advocacy in the Lower Criminal Courts, 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 277 (2011)	,
The Spangenberg Group, Status of Indigent Defense in New York: A Study for Chief Judge Kaye's Commission on the Future of Indigent Defense Services (June 2006), available at http://www.courts.state.ny.us/ ip/indigentdefense-commission/Spangenberg GroupReport.pdf	e e
Vastine, Michael S., Give Me Your Tired, your Poor and Your Convicted? Teaching "Justice" to Law Students by Defending Criminal Immigrants in Removal Proceedings, 10 U. Md. L.J., Race, Religion Gender & Class 341 (2010)	, , ,
Wright, Charles Alan, & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 2005)
